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RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND 
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3,
2020

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and Section 1101 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, a 
General Municipal Election was duly and regularly held in the City of Oakland on Tuesday, 
November 3, .2020; and

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Registrar of Voters.has prepared and submitted a certified 
statement of the results of said General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1105 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, the ballots in 
the races for, City Councilmember At-Large, City Councilmember- District 3, City Councilmember 
- District 7, School Board - District 1, School Board - District 3, School Board - Districts and 
School Board-District 7 were tabulated using Ranked Choice Voting because no single candidates 
received a majority in the first round of voting; and

WHEREAS, the results stated below in the races for City Councilmember At-Large, City 
Councilmember - District 3, City Councilmember - District 7, School Board - District 1, School 
Board - District 3, School Board - District 5 and School Board - District 7 reflect the final tally 
after the Ranked Choice Voting tabulation was conducted; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has canvassed the election returns of said General Municipal
Election; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified the results for the General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, California Elections Code Section 15400 provides that the governing body 
shall declare, the results of each election under its jurisdiction as to the persons elected and the 
measures voted on at the election; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City Council orders and declares the results of the canvass of the 
returns of said General Municipal Election to be as follows:

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, At-Large are as 
follows:

DerreckB. Johnson 
Nancy Sidebotham
Rebecca Kaplan

86,698 47.63%
0 0%
95,334 52.37%
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The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 1 are as 
follows:

Steph Dominguez Walton 
Tri Ngo
Dan Kalb

11,227
5,452
19,734

30.83%
14.97%
54.19%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 3 are as 
follows:

Alexus Taylor
Meron Semdar
Lynette Gibson McElhaney
Carroll Fife
Faye Taylor
Seneca Scott

0 0%
2,631 8.71%

32.08%
51.10%

9,687
15,429
0 0%
2,447 8.10%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 5 are as 
follows:

Noel Gallo 
Richard Santos Raya 
Zoe Lopez-Meraz

8,898
5,401
3,137

51.03%
30.98
17.99%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 7 are as 
follows:

Aaron Clay 
Marchon Tatmon 
Robert “Bob” Jackson 

• Marcie Hodge 
Treva Reid

0%0
0 0%
7,029 39.93%
0 0%
10,574 60.07%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of City Attorney are as follows:

Barbara Parker
Eli Ferran

140,205
34,166

80.41%
19.59%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 1 are as 
follows:

Austin Dannhaus 
Sam Davis 
Stacy Thomas

12,581
20,994

37.47%
62.53%

0 0%
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The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 3 are as 
follows:

Maiya Edgerly 
VanCedric Williams 
Cherisse Gash 
Mark Hurty 
Maximo Santana

10,416
16,374

38.88%
61.12%
0%0

0 0%
0 0% .

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 5 are as 
follows:

Mike Hutchinson
Leroy Roches Gaines 
Sheila Pope-Lawrence 

. Jorge C. Lerma

9,033 59.53%
43.47%6946
0%0

0 0%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 7 are as 
follows:

Victor Javier Valerio 
Bronche’ Taylor 
Ben “Coach” Tapscott 
Clifford Thompson 
Kristina Molina

0 0%
0 0%
7,531 . 46.68% . 

53.32%8,603
0 0%

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby determines and declares that the 
following candidates having received the majority of votes cast for all candidates for said offices are 
hereby declared election to said office and shall assume the duties of that office on January 4,2021:

Rebecca Kaplan 
Dan Kalb 
Carroll Fife 
Noel Gallo 
Treva Reid 
Barbara Parker 
Sam Davis 
VanCedric Williams 
Mike Hutchinson 
Clifford Thompson

Councilmember, At-Large 
Councilmember, District 1 
Councilmember, District 3 
Councilmember, District 5 
Councilmember, District 7 
City Attorney 
School Director, District 1 
School Director, District 3 
School Director, District 5 
School Director, District 7

and be it
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FURTHER RESOLVED: that the results of the ballots cast for and against the .measures 
that were voted upon at said election are as follows:

MEASURE OO

Proposed Ordinance
A Proposed Charter Amendment Authorizing the City Council to Adopt an Ordinance

Allowing Persons Aged 16 and 17, who would otherwise be Eligible to Vote under 
State Law, to Vote for the Office of School Board Director

For the Measure: 
Against the Measure

67.88% (Passed) 
32.12%

MEASURE RR

Proposed Ordinance

Proposed Amendment to City Charter Section 217 to Remove the $1,000 Limit on Fines

For the Measure: 
Against the Measure:

58.34% (Passed) 
41.66%

MEASURE SI

Proposed Ordinance

A proposed amendment to Oakland’s City Charter creating an Office of 
Inspector General to review and report on the Police Department’s and the 
Community Police Review Agency’s (“CPRA’s”) practices regarding police 

misconduct, changing the Police Commission’s (“Commission’s”) and 
CPRA’s powers, duties and staffing, and allowing the Commission and the 

CPRA to hire their own attorneys independent of the City Attorney.

For the Measure:
Against the Measure:

81.27% (Passed) 
18.73%

and be it
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FURTHER RESOLVED: The total registration was 263,034; total number of ballots 
cast was 205,434 or 78.10%.
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DEC 1 5IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, 
THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN

2020.

S'NOES - 0" 

ABSENT-0
ABSTENTION13

ATTEST:

Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California
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