

Approved as to Form and Legality

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 88455 C.M.S.

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2020

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and Section 1101 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, a General Municipal Election was duly and regularly held in the City of Oakland on Tuesday, November 3, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Alameda County Registrar of Voters has prepared and submitted a certified statement of the results of said General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1105 of the Charter of the City of Oakland, the ballots in the races for, City Councilmember At-Large, City Councilmember – District 3, City Councilmember – District 7, School Board – District 1, School Board – District 5 and School Board – District 7 were tabulated using Ranked Choice Voting because no single candidates received a majority in the first round of voting; and

WHEREAS, the results stated below in the races for City Councilmember At-Large, City Councilmember – District 3, City Councilmember – District 7, School Board – District 1, School Board – District 3, School Board – District 5 and School Board – District 7 reflect the final tally after the Ranked Choice Voting tabulation was conducted; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has canvassed the election returns of said General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified the results for the General Municipal Election; and

WHEREAS, California Elections Code Section 15400 provides that the governing body shall declare the results of each election under its jurisdiction as to the persons elected and the measures voted on at the election; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City Council orders and declares the results of the canvass of the returns of said General Municipal Election to be as follows:

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, At-Large are as follows:

 Derreck B. Johnson
 86,698
 47.63%

 Nancy Sidebotham
 0
 0%

 Rebecca Kaplan
 95,334
 52.37%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 1 are as follows:

Dan Kalb	19,734	54.19%
Tri Ngo	5,452	14.97%
Steph Dominguez Walton	11,227	30.83%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 3 are as follows:

Alexus Taylor	0	0%
Meron Semdar	2,631	8.71%
Lynette Gibson McElhaney	9,687	32.08%
Carroll Fife	15,429	51.10%
Faye Taylor	0	0%
Seneca Scott	2,447	8.10%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 5 are as follows:

Noel Gallo	8,898	51.03%
Richard Santos Raya	5,401	30.98
Zoe Lopez-Meraz	3,137	17.99%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of Councilmember, District 7 are as follows:

Aaron Clay	0	0%
Marchon Tatmon	0	0%
Robert "Bob" Jackson	7,029	39.93%
Marcie Hodge	0	0%
Treva Reid	10,574	60.07%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of City Attorney are as follows:

Barbara Parker	140,205	80.41%
Eli Ferran	34.166	19.59%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 1 are as follows:

Austin Dannhaus	-	12,581	37.47%
Sam Davis		20,994	62.53%
Stacy Thomas	· *	0	0%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 3 are as follows:

Maiya Edgerly	10,416	38.88%
VanCedric Williams	16,374	61.12%
Cherisse Gash	0	0%
Mark Hurty	0	0%
Maximo Santana	0	0%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 5 are as follows:

Mike Hutchinson	9,033	59.53%
Leroy Roches Gaines	6946	43.47%
Sheila Pope-Lawrence	0	0%
Jorge C. Lerma	0	0%

The final round votes cast for the candidates for the Office of School Director, District 7 are as follows:

Victor Javier Valerio	0	0%
Bronche' Taylor	0	0%
Ben "Coach" Tapscott	7,531	46.68%
Clifford Thompson	8,603	53.32%
Kristina Molina	0	0%

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby determines and declares that the following candidates having received the majority of votes cast for all candidates for said offices are hereby declared election to said office and shall assume the duties of that office on January 4, 2021:

Rebecca Kaplan	Councilmember, At-Large
Dan Kalb	Councilmember, District 1
Carroll Fife	Councilmember, District 3
Noel Gallo	Councilmember, District 5
Treva Reid	Councilmember, District 7
Barbara Parker	City Attorney
Sam Davis	School Director, District 1
VanCedric Williams	School Director, District 3
Mike Hutchinson	School Director, District 5
Clifford Thompson	School Director, District 7

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the results of the ballots cast for and against the measures that were voted upon at said election are as follows:

MEASURE QQ

Proposed Ordinance

A Proposed Charter Amendment Authorizing the City Council to Adopt an Ordinance Allowing Persons Aged 16 and 17, who would otherwise be Eligible to Vote under State Law, to Vote for the Office of School Board Director

For the Measure: Against the Measure

67.88% (Passed)

32.12%

Against the Measure

MEASURE RR

Proposed Ordinance

Proposed Amendment to City Charter Section 217 to Remove the \$1,000 Limit on Fines

For the Measure:

58.34% (Passed)

Against the Measure:

41.66%

MEASURE S1

Proposed Ordinance

A proposed amendment to Oakland's City Charter creating an Office of Inspector General to review and report on the Police Department's and the Community Police Review Agency's ("CPRA's") practices regarding police misconduct, changing the Police Commission's ("Commission's") and CPRA's powers, duties and staffing, and allowing the Commission and the CPRA to hire their own attorneys independent of the City Attorney.

For the Measure:

81.27% (Passed)

Against the Measure:

18.73%

and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: The total registration was 263,034; total number of ballots cast was 205,434 or 78.10%.

3003303V1	
IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,	DEC 1 5, 2020.
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - FORTUNATO BAS, GALLO, GIBSON I THAO AND PRESIDENT KAPLAN	MCELHANEY, KALB, REID, TAYLOR, $-\nabla$
NOES - O ABSENT - O ABSTENTION - O ATTI	EST. MM
	Asha Reed Acting City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California